7 of 2007 Reduction of Stated Capital

Notice is hereby given, in compliance with Section 59 of 
the Companies Act, No. 7 of 2007, that the Stated Capital 
of Tess Agro PLC, as disclosed in the Audited Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025, amounting to 
Rupees Six Hundred and Seventy-One Million Seventy-One 
Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety-One (Rs. 671,071,291), 
represented by Six Hundred and Seventy-Seven Million 
Sixty-Three Thousand Forty-Nine (677,063,049) voting 
shares and Sixty-Six Million Six Hundred and Sixty-Six 
Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Seven (66,666,647) non-
voting shares, will be reduced to Rupees Two Hundred and 
Sixty-Three Million (Rs. 263,000,000).

It is  further notified that the accumulated losses of the 
Company as at 31st March 2025, amounting to Rupees Four 
Hundred and Sixty-One Million six Hundred and Thirty-
One Thousand Seven Hundred and Three (Rs. 461,631,703), 
will be written off to the extent of Rupees Four Hundred 
and Eight Million Seventy-One Thousand Two Hundred 
and Ninety-One (Rs. 408,071,291) from the Stated Capital 
of the company, without any change to the number of fully 
paid ordinary shares in issue. Upon completion of the said 
reduction, the accumulated losses of the Company will 
stand at Rupees Fifty-Three Million Five Hundred and Sixty 
Thousand Four Hundred and Twelve (Rs. 53,560,412).

By Order of the Board,
	 Tess Agro PLC.

No. 87, New Nuge Road,
Kelaniya.

10-290

notice  to  the  public

take notice that the Winding Up Application against Vonlan 
Constructions (Pvt) Ltd (PV 60442) which was preferred by 
Melwire Rolling (Pvt) Ltd as the Petitioner, will not proceed

[...]

Auctioneer of Colombo, will sell by public auction on 
Schedule 1 on 24.11.2025 at 11.00 a.m., Schedule 2 on 
24.11.2025 at 11.30 a.m. & Schedule 3 on 24.11.2025 at 
3.00 p.m. at the spot, the properties and premises described 
in the schedule hereto for the recovery of sum of Rupees 
One Hundred and Seventy-seven Million Five Hundred and 
Sixty-eight Thousand Fifty Three and cents Seventy only 
(Rs. 177,568,053.70) of lawful money of Sri Lanka together 
with further sum of Rupees One Hundred and Ten Million 
only (Rs. 110,000,000.00) at the rate of Twenty-five per 
centum (25% p. a.) per annum from 09th January, 2023 to 
date of satisfaction of the total debt due upon the said Bonds 
bearing Nos. 6418, 6420 and 6422 together with costs 
of advertising and other charges incurred less payments

[...]

sum of Rupees Fifty Million Eight Hundred Ninety-nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-two and cents Twenty-
three only (Rs. 50,899,782.23) at the rate of Fifteen decimal 

Five Naught per centum (15.50% p. a.) per annum, further 
interest on a sum of Rupees Twelve Million One Hundred 
Twenty-six Thousand only (Rs. 12,126,000.00) at the rate 
of Sixteen decimal Naught per centum (16.0% p. a.) per 
annum and further interest on a sum of Rupees Sixty-three 
Million Eight Hundred Fifty-three Thousand Two Hundred 
Seventy-two and cents Twenty-six only (Rs. 63,853,272.26) 
at the rate of Five decimal Eight per centum (5.8% p.

[...]

lawful money of Sri Lanka together with further interest on 
a sum of Rupees Fifteen Million Nine Hundred Fifty-one 
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-three and cents Fifty-nine 
only (Rs. 15,951,223.59) at the rate of Eighteen Decimal 
Naught per centum (18.0% p.a.) per annum, further interest 
on a sum of Rupees Forty Million Eight Hundred Thousand 

only (Rs. 40,800,000) at the rate of Twelve Decimal Naught 
per centum (12.0% p.a.) per annum and further interst on 
a sum of Rupees Six Million Five Hundred Twenty-two 
Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-one and cents Forty-eight 
only (Rs. 6,522,351.48) at the rate of Twenty-three decimal

[...]

at the spot for the recovery 
of sum of Rupees Thirty-nine Million Eight Hundred and 
Thirty-seven Thousand One Hundred and Sixty-two and 
cents Sixty-four only (Rs. 39,837,162.64) of lawful money 

of Sri Lanka together with further interest on a sum of 
Rupees Twenty-three Million Five Hundred Thousand only 
(Rs. 23,500,000.00) at the rate of Sixteen decimal Five per 
centum (16.5%) per annum and further interest on a sum of 
Rupees Twelve Million One Hundred and Forty Thousand 
Four Hundred and Eighty-two and cents Seventeen only (Rs. 
12,140,482.17) at the rate of Six decimal Nine Three per